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Chairman

It is my great honour to present the 53nd. Annual Report for
the Ballarat Basketball Association (Incorporated). This will
also be my last Annual Report as Chairman of the Basketball
Ballarat Board of Directors.

The previous 12 months have seen the realisation of a
number of goals that have been a long time in the making. |
am extremely grateful for every members’ efforts in assisting
our Association to continue to achieve such high level goals
through perseverance and tenacity.

On the court, our Senior and Junior Elite teams have
represented Basketball Ballarat to an extremely high
standard. The Miners team had an extremely successful
debut year in the NBL1 competition and almost took out

the major goal in this competition's inaugural year. The Rush
had another slow start to their season but persevered and
had a very successful second half to their NBL1 season. Their
prospects for the coming season appear to be extremely
promising.

Both of our Youth League teams continued to provide a
great basis for our upcoming stars to develop their skills
and prepare to move into the senior teams. The significant
number of Youth League players who gained court time
in the senior teams was testament to the processes and
positive culture developed across the Senior Elite Teams.

I would like to congratulate Glenn White in his first year as
Senior Elite Teams Manager. He has been able to develop
great networks within this area and his immense experience
at this level has assisted all participants to be well prepared
each week.

The Senior Elite Teams committee is continuing to improve
player outcomes from the improved consistency and
communications across this program.

Our Junior Elite Teams have completed a hugely successful
year with Ballarat players and coaches experiencing
success at VJBL, State and National levels. Our culture of
"accountability, trust and togetherness” has allowed our
Junior teams to continue to attain many achievements
under the guidance of our Director of Coaching, Brendan
Joyce.

Many thanks to Directors Kim Holloway and Cameron Moore
for their leadership of this group.

I would like to acknowledge our Club Coaches and
administrators. Their sterling efforts often go unseen and
unnoticed. Despite this, the work of the many club volunteers
is arguably the most important work undertaken within

our organisation. Their efforts can have the most profound
impact on young players and their families. The hours of
volunteering and dedication provided to develop our young
stars is a great strength of Basketball Ballarat. We also need
to recognise the support of local company Skin Ski and Surf
for their sponsorship of our Holiday programs. These camps
are often the impetus for a young athlete to commence their
journey in basketballl.

| would like to recognise the ongoing work of Director

Tim Walshe and Andrew Day for their commendable

work in the Marketing, Social Media and Communications
area. The improvements in community partnerships and
communications with a huge variety of club members and
community organisations is greatly appreciated. Andrew has
worked extremely long hours to lock in some outstanding
sponsorship partnerships for a variety of areas. The work
completed in the last 12 months has provided an excellent
springboard for future improvements in this area.

You will see in our financial report that we have continued to
operate in a responsible manner over the last year. Despite
experiencing a number of difficulties, we have continued

to respond proactively and have grown our business
despite these issues. | would like to thank our Treasurer, Kym
Cassells for her wisdom and considered leadership of our
Finance Committee. | am confident that our finances are in
experienced and skilled hands.

Perhaps our greatest achievement in the past year, has
been the opening of our new Basketball Stadium (BSEC). We
are very appreciative of the consistent hard work of Peter
Eddy, Mark Valentine, Board Director Kym Squire and Nick
Grylewicz over a number of years to see the building phase
through to completion. Our official opening earlier this year
was the culmination of so much work by so many Basketball
Ballarat members. We are very aware that the hard work
will continue as we realize the completion of Stage 2 of this
great facility.

I would like to acknowledge the huge support we have
received from the City of Ballarat throughout this process
and with the maintenance of many of our current programs.
Without their support, expertise and advice we would not
be in the strong position we are in now.

You would be aware that, our long-serving CEO, Peter Eddly,
plans to retire later this year. There will be an appropriate
time later in the year for us to recognise his immense impact
on our association and Basketball throughout Australia. For
now, | would like to thank Peter for his indefatigable energy
levels, his imaginative vision, his considered wisdom and
most importantly, his ability to get the best out of all of us.
Peter will be sorely missed when he retires but | know he will
continue to support Basketball Ballarat in many ways long
into the future.



The appointment process for our new CEO will be
competently handled by Directors Simon Cornwell, Kim
Holloway and Tim Walshe. | am confident they will be able to
identify a suitable replacement for this incredibly important
role within our organisation.

Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to thank so

many people who have made my time on the Board so
fulfilling and gratifying. When | first became a member of the
Committee of Management in 2012, | didn't think | would be
a part of such a dynamic era in our organisation. Similarly,
when | took on the role of Chairman of the Board of Directors
in 2016, | certainly didn't contemplate the rate of change we
would experience in the next five years. It is quite humbling
to look back and reflect on the many great achievements
we have realised in such a relatively short period of time.

I trust that my time as a Director and as Board Chairman,
has seen our Association grow in a number of ways. | believe
that we are now a very professional organisation able to

weather the "storms” that beset all sporting organisations.
| trust that the processes and structures that we have put
in place will allow the Association to continue to grow and
prosper well into the future.

Thank you to everyone who has supported me and the
association over the last nine years. | wish you all the best
and ask that you never forget to keep the maxim, “What is
best for Basketball” at the forefront of your thoughts when
you confront the difficult decisions that often come our way.

| commend this annual report to you and encourage you
to peruse the various reports presented. We are truly a
successful sporting organisation!

David Stuchbery - Chairman

CEO

| present this report, my last as CEO of Basketball Ballarat
with a mix of pride and sadness.

Pride in all that we have achieved as an Association over the
past 70 odd years and sadness that my time as a Director
then CEO for over forty years is coming to an end in 2020.

With my current contract due to finish in December 2020, |
know that the time is right for the ever-growing business of
Basketball Ballarat, the Ballarat Sports Events Centre and
the Minerdome to have the next generation leader ready
to take the organisation forward into the next phase of its
growth in Ballarat West and Regional Victoria.

I am convinced that Basketball Ballarat will benefit greatly
from fresh ideas and new leadership.

I do wish to take this opportunity to acknowledge the
support of my wife Maxine and daughter Jessica whose
support and encouragement has allowed me to devote
extra time to my role over the years.

BASKETBALL DEPARTMENT & CLUBS

Last year continued to present many challenges for our
basketball department, however, the move into BSEC also
provided opportunities to establish a separate reception
service and allow the basketball staff to focus solely on its
core duties.

The appointment of Chloe Dunmore as Referee Manager
late in 2019 has also meant extra resources and a singular
focus on referee education and training.

A meeting with all our Club representatives in January 2020
reflected on the past few years and on the plans put in
place to deliver an improved service. This was an excellent
meeting and | am very confident that, with much of our work
on the building projects behind us, we can ensure that our
members and our clubs are well supported.

We have also restructured our Competition Supervisor roles
under the oversight of a Lead Supervisor who will mentor
and develop our competition team.

Technical Officials Commission Chair Terry Davies continues
to guide this area of our operations and we are grateful for
his support, given his heavy professional work commitments.

BALLARAT SPORTS EVENTS CENTRE (B.SEC)

The move to B.SEC in July 2019 came in the middle of one
of our busiest years ever and proved to be one of the most
challenging opportunities presented to us.

Overnight we doubled our sports capacity, inherited a venue
which was still having finishing touches completed and with
temperature and IT systems that were still being stabilised.

Largely due to the extraordinary efforts of all our staff and
volunteers we survived July and by late August our sense
of confidence and capability went from being totally
overwhelmed to a quiet assurance that we would manage
and succeed.

Unknown costs, new learnings about the space we had
to manage, and some venue faults / omissions were all a
challenge for us to negotiate and resolve.

In September 2019 we hosted B.SEC's first major event with a
crowd of 2,800, then backed up weeks later with an 8-day
U/14 National Championship, the biggest event we have
ever hosted.

When we started our next local competition seasons in late
October, we had 28 extra junior basketball teams and 200
new junior netball players.

By the close of 2019, B.SEC has met and in many cases
exceeded all targets set for it.

We have also identified additional revenue opportunities
from use of our concourse space at B.SEC for community
events.

We have also committed to a Healthy Food offer for both
our sports venues from our opening in 2019



The completion of the $5.2M Stage 2 Strength, Conditioning
and Learning Centre, function rooms and sports lounge will
all add further revenue opportunities to the business from
2021.

As part of our plan for B.SEC to be the regional indoor sports
base for Western Victoria, we have two Netball Victoria staff
and one Basketball Victoria Regional Hub coach based

at the venue. We will be developing a range of regional
programs and services for Western Victoria from 2020.

| would like to acknowledge the work of all our staff in
managing this project, especially Mark Valentine and
Mal Harper and Major Projects committee member Nick
Grylewicz on leading this work.

FUTURE PROJECTS

In preparation for the growth of our city into Ballarat West,
Basketball Ballarat has been actively working on expansion
plans for a four-court indoor community sports centre at
Phoenix College to be well advanced in 2020.

Basketball Ballarat is currently negotiating a Community
Joint User Agreement with the College and the Victorian
School Building Authority to have after school hours
management rights from 2022. With this responsibility we
also accept liability to meet a proportional share of the
maintenance and operating costs of the new venue.

This will allow us to move our full suite of programs and
competitions across a range of sports into Ballarat West
and to extend our footprint to meet the growing needs of
Ballarat West.

Basketball Ballarat continues in a stage of transition from
a locally focused basketball operation to a major regional
indoor sports provider and facilities manager and we
continue to re-define our organisational structure and
staff profile to move towards this future. This is an ongoing
process.

We are also developing our plans to meet the broader
needs of Regional Victoria as part of our commitment to
secure Federal Government funding for B.SEC.

With the next Federal and State elections due in 2022
Basketball Ballarat has been working on setting out and
communicating its vision for the future regarding:

Precinct Governance & Planning
-+ Sale Yards Site

+ John Valves Site

MINERDOME

In 2019 we received a SRV Community low Interest subsidized
loan opportunity for $770,000 for a new MSC lift, foyer and
Adaptive Sports upgrades in Minerdome. Planning approvals
have been received for this project and work will commence
in 2020.

The SRV upgrade will not only make the venue more
accessible for all abilities athletes but will also help to retain
aging members longer and to build a new function room
trade that we have not been able to offer in the past.

Volleyball Ballarat has also relocated from a school gym
to having 4 courts and office space available at the
Minerdome so that they can grow their sport and target
suitable events.

The Association also assessed the value / savings to convert
to solar energy and completed this project in 2019,

ELITE TEAMS

Our Elite Teams Program continues to evolve and 2019 saw
the program again grow in the number of representative
teams playing in State level programs on a weekly basis.

The integration of our Junior and Senior Elite Programs
continues to challenge our committee and staff as we work
hard to ensure the right balance of focus and support to
each area.

With the move to B.SEC as the Elite Teams base, we now
have to provide the resources and support we need to
ensure the many volunteers we have, and on which our
program relies, are well catered for.

Clearly defining the region from which we draw athletes
and provide a career pathway for regional athletes is an
ongoing focus as we actively encourage a strong focus on
the development of our local regional talent to underpin the
numbers available at Youth League and NBL1 levels in the
future.

In 2019 Brendan Joyce was appointed to the Director of
Coaching role along with the Miners coaching position. It

is always a challenge balancing the competing demands
and timelines of each role and the Elite Teams Committee is
reviewing this structure mid-2020 to see if we have achieved
a good outcome.

MSC

Our Club operations had a very good year and the move to
B.SEC shows early signs of being beneficial to the Club as
parking becomes more accessible.

Our bar, meal and gaming operations were all positive last
year while wagering suffered a downturn which is an industry
wide issue as more customers use their phone services for
sports betting.

The refresh of our Gaming Room early in 2019 was also
successful.

BISTRO OPERATIONS

After independent external reviews late in 2018 the Bistro
operation and location was overhauled, and the results
have been very positive.

STRATEGIC PLAN

An update of the plan will be presented to the Annual
Meeting on the key matters addressed and | am pleased to
report that our adherence to and monitoring of the plan has
been a consistent focus throughout 2018 and 2019

Basketball Ballarat and its associated entities will need to
develop a new plan late in 2020 once a new CEO is in place.

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT &
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

Andrew Day has taken our community and social media
footprint to a whole new level and our position as a leader in
community recreation continues to grow.

In 2020 he is encouraging growth in the merchandise and
membership space which will further grow our business.



FINANCE

Our Audit Report on our 2019 operations was an acceptable
result and the Board noted the audit observations around
debt and the need to formalize a plan to reduce debt. This
has been foremost in our minds in 2019 and continues to be
a strong focus area.

2019 wass a year of significant change and re-structure for
Basketball Ballarat within its own business and as it evolved
into its new business model from July 2019 when it took on
management responsibility for the Ballarat Sports Events
Centre. BSEC came online nearly three months later than
expected when the 2019 budget was framed which had an
impact on some projections from this area.

Our performance across all sectors of our business for 2019,
budget to actual, was in line with the Board's expectations.

After long and detailed consideration, the Association made
the decision to change banks for just the second time in

our 50-year history and accepted an offer from the Bank of

Melbourne for our business. This transition took some months
but is now fully complete and the new operations are suited
to our current and future needs.

A new property valuation was also commissioned, and the
results give us comfort in the value of the Association assets.

The two key income targets that underpin our budget come
from our sports competitions and licensed club.

Both areas performed very well in 2019 whilst we were able
to manage and contain costs across the business to ensure
a positive overall result.

Basketball Ballarat also grew its community and corporate
partner income in 2019 and set up new long-term contracts
with the City of Ballarat and several key partners. Despite
losing one key partner after 25 years due to a change of
direction in that business we have managed to diversify our
partnership base and engage with new clients to offset that
loss. Three of our major renewals for 2020 were for periods
between three and five years from 2020.

We also attract significant private donor income which is
now into its twelfth year and this has been increased and
renewed again in 2020.

In October 2019 the Association introduced a Facilities
Contribution Fee on all competitions and venue hire to
represent our members contribution to the new B.SEC venue
and Minerdome upgrades. Between $55,000 and $60,000
per annum will be generated from this program and this
amount will be paid monthly off our current loan account to
reduce debt.

The House Fundraiser for 2019 exceeded its budget target
with an additional surplus available.

Planning for the 2020 House Fundraiser is well advanced,
and we would expect to meet and most likely exceed our
budget forecast for this item in 2020. We are grateful to
Integra for their generous support and the work they do to
drive this annual initiative.

ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE,
STAFF & VOLUNTEER MATTERS:

Last year when | informed the Board of my decision to retire
they appointed three Directors to work with the CEO on

both a review of our Organisational Structure to cater for the
integration of B.SEC into the business and the transition to a
new CEO in 2020.

The subcommittee has met four times to date and reported
to the full Board on each occasion. New positions have
been identified and we have prioritized our needs and
commenced to fill new positions as required.

A key finance services support role is seen as the next
priority to be put in place in early 2020.

Another significant restructure was to create separate
Leadership Teams for B.SEC and the Minerdome. A senior
Manager and two senior staff have been appointed to
these teams to take effective control of the day to day
operations of each venue. This move has proved very
successful in streamlining the decision-making process and
in establishing a sense of ownership for each venue by key
staff.

Now that we are close to having a timeline for the

B.SEC Stage 2 works to be complete the Organisational
Subcommittee will begin to develop a position regarding
the two cafes and two licensed clubs that will be part of the
business model by late 2020. Initial thoughts have been that
we will establish a Hospitality Services department to merge
all these areas of operation together.

GOVERNANCE

The Board is the strongest and most professional we have
had in all my time at Basketball Ballarat. Their leadership
and diverse skill set has made the past year one of
significant growth for us.

Even with Nick Grylewicz finishing his maximum term he has
not been lost to the Association as he has moved to a Major
Projects subcommittee role.

CONCLUSION

As | close my final report | remain in awe of our dedicated
Board of Directors, staff and the hundreds of volunteers that
make Basketball Ballarat, Wendouree Netball and all our
venues work so well.

I would also like to thank our Chair David Stuchbery for

his leadership of Basketball Ballarat. David's tenure as a
Director has now expired but | hope he will not be lost to our
sport in the future.

Our clubs also continue to do an enormous job fielding and
managing so many teams each year.

Thank you to all who support our vision and help us to
achieve the goals set out in our strategic plan.

Basketball Ballarat is recognised nationally as a leader in
regional sport and this is a result of the collective efforts of
all involved.

To the Directors of Basketball Ballarat and my senior
managers, | wish to thank you for the leadership, support,
vision and governance you provide to make Basketball
Ballarat the best organisation it can be.

I will continue to have an active interest in all your work into
the future.

Peter Eddy - CEO



2019 saw us continue to strive to achieve our goal of being
a community-focused neighbourhood sporting club offering
a range of hospitality services in a friendly environment to
members and guests.

The Club's Bistro operation still offered good priced quality
dining, and we managed to increase sales as well as reduce
our operational costs. This saw us present a final result that
is the closest to breaking even that we have experienced
for many years. Our team structure was fairly static in 2019,
but we have also managed to introduce some more depth.
Be assured, we aim to provide a viable, popular, dining
alternative where members can be proud to bring their
family & guests.

Our Saturday night members' nights have included some
great light entertainment including: The Darby's, Norm
Whitten, The Basic Black Trio & Doug Jolly. We have also
offered free kids face-painting as well as organising Aussie
Sports for the kids.

With our large screen vision, combined with Fox Sports,
we have been able to showcase NBL games & finals, NBA
games & finals, all AFL games & finals, as well as other
worldwide and Australian major sporting events.

We are constantly trying to provide better and different
offers to our members; including Easter with three massive
hampers, AFL Guernseys, a Weber BBQ, hundreds of dollars
in eftpos cards, multiple whitegoods and electrical items,
and a Christmas Bonanza which included over $1500 in
prizes comprising of multiple hampers, eskies, shopping
vouchers, and Dining Vouchers. Just ask our friendly staff for
details on any of our member promotions.

Our Friday night Super raffles are still the envy of many other
Clubs & Hotels. With great prizes on offer weekly, and with
Damien as host, we hand out over a dozen prizes each
week.

Growth in membership has been maintained at a steady
level, and inclusion of our Basketball members also being
able to enjoy a healthy discount in the Bistro (usually up to
10%) and bar areas are always well received.

It is relatively easy to increase your membership to our
"Minerdome Rewards” membership level which has the
following advantages:

+ Earning points with every food & beverage purchase at
the Club

- A healthy discount in the Bistro on most meal items.

- We also have some MEMBER theme nights which can be
viewed easily on our webpage

- Eligibility for our Members Cash Draws every Tuesday &
Friday nights

+ Adiscount on all beverages, and being able to redeem
points on purchases at the Club upon presentation of
their card.

+ Tiering so that the most loyal members receive greater
benefits.

- A separate membership level is also available for those
who wish to earn points in gaming.

+ Saturday night entertainment

Our "Actives" Older Adults Club continues with its weekly
meeting of a Wednesday morning in the Sovereign Room
with up to 70 members, and they enjoy many in-house
activities, guest speakers and day trips.

We are also working with the City of Ballarat & U3A

as a community based gathering place for our Senior
Community. For example: Bunch4lLunch, Walking Basketball
& meditation groups.

We have continued with some “Free Member Nights" with
events such as Trivia Nights, Family Bingo Nights and also
some light entertainment in the Bistro.

We continue to operate Bingo every Thursday afternoon,
rain, hail or shine, with eyes down @ 1.05pm. Come along
and join in the fun!

I would like to thank all the staff for their support and loyalty,
and in particular, their untiring efforts in securing a great
experience for all members when visiting. With our continued
focus on improving the venue, | believe that we offer great
value to those members who choose to utilise our Venue.

In closing, at the time of writing, we are all experiencing
uncertain times, with an unknown time frame as when we
may be able to return to normality.

All we ask is that when we are able to re-open that you
consider your “local club” as a dining or entertainment
choice. Stay healthy & safe.

Mal Harper - Manager

REWARDS *

Get MORE fRom Your membership!



Basketball Department

In 2019 domestic competitions continued to grow in
anticipation of B.SEC opening mid-year. Team entries
leading into the 2019 Championship Season for the first
time surpassed 500. As a consequence, the season began
with 10.10pm games being played across 3 nights of senior
competitions, 240pm games on a Friday evening and
8.10am games on a Saturday morning. For many players
and parents who had been doing this for years the relief
was palpable as they could now see the light at the end
of the tunnel. By the time the mid-season break arrived,
teams returned to a brand new 8 court venue fully equipped
to provide better playing times, closer venues and a fresh
mood.

This transition wasn't all roses though with many obstacles
before teams hit the courts. Change of game times and
venues mid-season is never an easy task. One of the most
exciting things was to finally have multiple sports being
able to play side by side under the one roof. The thought of
exposing not only basketball and netball side by side under
the same roof, but bringing in other users like Volleyball

or external events at the same time was great to see the
venue being used to its full potential.

Saints Basketball club took out top honors in both the A
Men and Women grand finals winning the double in our
Championship season. All 8 major clubs were represented
throughout our finals series, winning at least one of the
65 divisions played in the season. 12 of our Individual
teams managed to take out grand final wins in the senior
competitions.

"‘\._. :_r:_. /’, 'I_}/"

The trend continued into the Summer 19/20 season with
again numbers continuing to rise. Junior games per week
increased by 15, with senior numbers remaining stable. Our
biggest adjustment leading into this season was changing
from under 18's as the cut off age for Junior competition to
under 19's. This has allowed many school students to finish
playing in their senior year. Whilst this did contribute to the
increase in numbers overall, the most pleasing increase was
in our under 8 competition, where participation numbers
doubled.

2019 was a whirlwind year with all the changes happening in
the basketball landscape and all of this wouldn't have been
possible without the help of our dedicated club committees,
codches, team managers, players, parents and spectators.
The ability to take so much in their stride and continue to
show up and play the sport we all love has been amazing.
To all reception staff, support staff, canteen staff, supervisors,
referee advisors and senior staff past and present your
support and help is greatly appreciated also. Being able

to rely on such a great team makes it easier to know the
vision of the association is being carried on early on those
Saturdays up at the Arch in the middle of winter, or late at
night throughout the week.

I'm excited to see where Basketball will take us in 2020. What
new heights, changes and challenges will front us and how
we will come through it all.

Matt Newton - Basketball Manager




Fvents

Much of 2019 was spent in anticipation of BSEC opening and
then seeing what might become possible as we doubled
the court spaces available for competition, training and
additional events.

The sense of anticipation was a little dampened as we
approached the official handover in mid July 2019 when it
was determined that a small word was going to be missing
from the Occupancy Certificate and that word was “and”.
BSEC was to be come the Ballarat Sports Events Centre, not
the Ballarat Sports and Events Centre.

The explanation that fire and safety installations were
in place based upon sporting activities and subsequent
numbers of spectators but not for other types of events
which might bring a different range of materials into the
venue, was grudgingly accepted.

This minor limitation has meant that groups which have
become regulars in the old WSEC building cannot grow
their event at BSEC - they will either need to keep their size
suitable for the old WSEC area or consider the Minerdome if
they wish to expand.

In reality what is unfolding at BSEC is demonstrating the old
adage "Build it and they will come”. Training schedules for
Clubs and Elite teams quickly filled up the available time
and with Junior competitions expanding in Basketball and
commencing in Netball, we are virtually at capacity during
the peak times of 4-10pm.

Our wish to present major sports events to the people of
Ballarat and the wider Western region has been realised
with an NBL Practice match staged in September, the

- A

U/14 Australian Club Basketball Championships being

held in October and a WNBL game for points presented in
December. The former two saw the venue fully set with both
grandstands crammed with eager spectators.

The versatility of our spaces has been realized with our
partnership now in place with Volleyball, a full day of fitness
testing for potential draftees for the Greater Western
Rebels football team and a day of activity demonstrations
put together to celebrate National Disability Day. Netball
carnivals are now possible with 8 courts available and
even the foyer has been used for business breakfasts and
announcements.

The Minerdome has not been forgotten amidst all the
excitement and a number of regular activities and events
will continue to be staged there or shared across the two.
2020 promises to deliver even more in the events space and
all will be further enhanced with the completion of Stage 2
due towards the end of the year.

Mark Valentine - Operations Manager




The Technical Officials Department has had a successful
year, especially towards the end of 2019

Achievements by referees, referee coaches, scorers and
statisticians include:

- Southern Cross Challenge Referees — Fletcher Martin,
Isaac Martin, Neil Black,

- Australian Country Junior Basketball Cup— Hannah
Blythman, Erin Blythman, Mitch Bond as referees. Vicky
Lowe as scoretable official

+ USA Boomers games Statistician — Matt Zakynthinos — see
additional article

- Ul4 National Club Championships Scorers — Donna
Dunmore, Vicky Lowe, Gypsy Dunmore, Maureen Florakx,
Robin Ash, Michael Meade, Bill Powell, Lynne Perovic, Kobi
Cheeseman, Robyn Gibson, Carolyn Chase, Stephen
Bairstow, Rachel Bairstow, Victoria Shirley, Nahida Fakoury,
Karen Crick, Rhonda Irvin

- U12 Jamboree — Kelly Jones (ref coach)
- Vicky Lowe — 2019 Scoretable Official of the Year
- WNBL - Vicky Lowe, Kelvin Short, Robin Ash

The TOC and basketball office have been working tirelessly
to clean up protocols, policies and procedures to be more in
line with Basketball Victoria.

This has largely taken place in grading procedures and the
most up to date strategies and technology in doing this. We
have introduced JotForms, which are electronic evaluation
sheets. These are much more user friendly and easy to
access, with referee coaches completing these court side.
At the end of a game being evaluated, referee coaches
can submit their JotForm reviews, which then emails a copy
to them, the referees being looked at, and the Referee
Manager for filing.

Culture has been improving in the past few months, and
while gaining some successes, there is still more work to
e done. Referees are being held much more accountable
for games missed and late notice withdrawals from rosters
with a demerit point system being heavily enforced. This

along with administering rosters in a more timely manner

has allowed for the Referee Manager to have more time in
preparing development strategies and administration work
rather than wasting hours on finding replacement referees to
fill rosters.

The opening of the additional 6 courts was challenging in
finding more referees across a larger number of games and
for a time there were games with one referee. However, this
has improved with most games providing two referees per
court. While there is still the occasional late game with only
one referee, we are working on ways to alleviate this problem
and strategic planning around rostering/availabilities of
referees, particularly juniors. Junior competitions, particularly
Saturdays, have reduced the number of games being
completed by referees from averaging 7 down to 4 per day.
This has assisted us in encouraging quality over quantity, in
that our referees are now more focused and less fatigued on
games due to more breaks and less games per day.

Referee coaching program trial has been successful,

and hopefully getting ready for long term use approval.
Coaching points can be much more easily spread across
the association, rather than relying on emails from the
Referee Manager. Green shirts trainee Referees are
progressing through much more rapidly now, with programs
and more frequent referee coaches in place. Many referees
are now having discussions with referee coaches about
potential pathways and development opportunities at BVC
events and tournaments. This is causing referees to take
their job more seriously and think long term about what they
wish to get out of our program, which sheds a positive light
on Ballarat Basketball and ties back in with the improving
culture.

Vicky Lowe did an exceptional job of organising the Under
14 National Club Championships recruiting, rostering and
ensuring all scorers (especially from out of town) were
provided with high quality care during their stay. Vicky
and Kira organised and ran a beginner school, with many
new recruits assisting in domestic scoring and learning the
different aspects of a score table. Domestic finals have had
reasonable numbers of scorers, and the TOC are working
towards increasing this to create more opportunities for
people to score major leagues such as Big V and NBLI,
rather than being constrained to domestic games during
the week only.

Chloe Dunmore - Referee Manager



Kyle Evans — Special thanks to the Ballarat Courier for permission to reproduce this article and photo

Ballarat basketball statistician Matt Zakynthinos has a ticket
no amount of money can pay for.

For the last 13 years he has been courtside for Ballarat
Miners and Rush games, taking the statistics of the best
players to come through the city.

And now his years of experience have paid off in the
ultimate way. The 24-year-old will have the best seat in the
house at next month's Australian Boomers showdown with
USA Basketball at Marvel stadium.

Taking a seat between the players, he will record live stats
which will be webcast around the world. Global superstars
such as Lebron James and Anthony Davis will be within an
arms reach of Zakynthinos.

It is a thought that is both exciting and unnerving ahead of
the biggest game of his life.

"I don't know how [l go because there are so many big
players playing in this upcoming game," he told The Courier.

Next month's game between Australia and USA basketball
is being heralded as the biggest ever to take place in
Australia.

"It's awesome, you don't expect it and it's very exciting. It's
only a month away already so I'm very keen for it."

The selection came as a big thrill for Zakynthinos who put
his hand up for the gig after Basketballl Australia sent out an
expression of interest. It didn't take them long to realise he
was the man for the job.

Beginning at the age of 11, Zakynthinos was recording
statistics at an international level by the time he was a
teenager.

"My first international game really sticks out," he recalls.

"It was just before the 2012 Olympics in a qualifying game
between Australia and Greece. That was my first real big
game. | met Andrew Bogut in the lead-up as well which was
cool."

In the time since, the unique talent has yielded him jolbs at
SEABL matches, as well as events like the Commonwealth
Games.

More recently he has found himself behind the computer at
Melbourne United games, and Ballarat Miners matches in
this year's inaugural NBL1 season.

"| think having worked for the NBL over the last couple of
years, I've shown I'm capable of handling that level, and
having that experience with the Commonwealth Games
helps as well," he said.

The self-described 'massive’ Boston Celtics supporter admits
it may be hard to concentrate with Celtics players Kemba
Walker and Jason Tatum taking the court. But he expected
Houston Rockets star James Harden to provide the most
entertainment.

"I'm most excited about watching James Harden. He's left
handed and I'm a lefty as well," he said.

Despite the international success, the basketball lover is still
most happy sitting courtside for his beloved Miners.

He said this season had been a joy to watch.

"It's been very exciting to watch this year, they're playing as
a team, they are winning games and putting fans in seats
which is what you want to see," he said.

DREAM JOB: Ballarat's Matt Zakynthinos has been
named courtside for the Australian Boomers clash with
USA Basketball. Picture Adam Trafford
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The 2019 Wendouree Netball Association year was its most
successful year to date with the opening of the Ballarat
Sports Events Centre (B.SEC).

The Association once again hosted former Australian
Diamond, Netball World Champion and Commonwealth
Games Gold Medallist Julie Corletto, for The Julie Corletto
Netball Clinic. This program remains a popular netball
feature on our calendar with junior netballers from across
the region experiencing a day of drills, skills, workouts and
nutritional guidance.

With the move into B.SEC, local competition has more than
doubled in terms of teams and members participating in
Netball. This growth has allowed our Association to expand
on existing days of competition and move into additional
space.

In a first for the Association, NetSetGO became another
successful feature program throughout both terms three &
four. This allowed netball to have a presence in the venue on
an additional night of operations.

The program is a skill based introduction to the sport over
three stages for five to 10 year olds. The success of the
program saw Wendouree Netball Association nominated

as a NetSetGO Centre of the Year for the Netball Victoria
Community Awards. Across Victoria in 2019, there were 241
NetSetGO Centres with Wendouree progressing to be one of
four finalists, which was a huge achievement.

Along with our new NetSetGO program, the Wendouree
Junior Netball League (JNL) was established which consisted
of 12,13 and 15 & Under age divisions — open to females and
males. With a previous non-existent junior presence, our JNL
Competitions saw 200 junior age netballers playing weekly
across six sections.

A new Social Netball Competition was also introduced

in 2019 and with great response. It allowed us to capture

a whole new demographic of teams with players that

might not have considered playing the sport or have
returned after a hiatus away from the game. With Sociall
Netball playing across an additional day within the venue,
Wendouree Netball Association competitions and programs
now are scheduled five days a week out of B.SEC - an
enormous growth.

Mixed and Ladies netball competitions have also continued
to expand across more courts with the number of grades
on offer required to increase accordingly. Throughout 2019,
Ballarat's four major netball leagues and associations,

the Ballarat Football Netball League, Ballarat Netballl
Association, Central Highlands Netball League and the
Wendouree Netball Association, together contributed 196
senior teams, or around 1600 individual participants, to
netball in the Ballarat region. Out of these 196 teams, the
Wendouree Netball Association contributed 61, making our
competitions the highest senior participated in the region.
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(Ballarat Sports Events Centre Open July 2019)

Jan - June 2019 July - Dec 2019
Junior Members
(5-15 years) 0 2
Junior Members
(16-17 years) ? 2/
Senior Members 360 512
Total 369 750

In 2019 the #ThisGirlCanVIC initiative which focuses on
inspiring women to get active, wherever and whenever

they choose, without being judged, came to our venue
headlined by former Australian Diamond and netball legend
Sharelle McMahon. Sharelle openly spoke about her own
journey from grassroots netball to the elite level to a large
gathering of our members and fans from the region. This visit
coincided with hosting Netball Victoria (NV) Zone Academy
Selections with the best 17 & Under players from across the
Western Region converging on the venue. This became the
second consecutive year we have been selected to host
Zone Academy Selections that lead to hosting training for
the successful players along this elite pathway. We have
secured this agreement with Netball Victoria ongoing into
2020 and 2021.

We were privileged to also host the VACSAL Indigenous
Netball Carnival which saw 112 games played across a huge
day of netball in our first major netball tournament.

In November 2019 Wendouree Netball Association for the first
time was the successful applicant to be the host association
of the Netball Victoria Association Championships in May
2020. This is a significant event on the Netball Victoria
calendar. Although we are all experiencing uncertainly at
this time regarding events, competitions and non-essential
gatherings, and there is a likelihood that this event shall be
postponed, we remain committed. Committed to providing
all-inclusive netball programs and competitions that anyone
in our netball community can participate in. Committed, and
confident to successfully secure future major netball events
and tournaments which support netball in our region.

And most importantly, committed to ensuring a healthy
ongoing netball presence at the Ballarat Sports Events
Centre into 2020 and beyond.

Jordan O'Keefe - Manager Wendouree Netball Association




Article and photo reproduced permission of The Courier Aug 4, 2019

It's official. With a welcome to country, smoking ceremony,
speeches and a cutting of ribbons, the city's flagship new
indoor sports and events centre formally opened today.

With speeches echoing under the huge roof of the 3000~
seat showcourt, a procession of dignitaries welcomed the
arrival of the Ballarat Sports and Events Centre, or BSEC as
it is already known.

A crowd of players, parents, politicians, council staff
and sporting officials listened from one of the banks of
retractable seats.

Senator Jane Hume, the City of Ballarat Mayor Samantha
Mclntosh and Wendouree MP Juliana Addison all stood up
to pay tribute to those that made it happen.

As well as acknowledging the funding, which included
contributions at council, state and federal government
levels, each of them made special mention of the CEO of
Ballarat Basketball Peter Eddly.

Cr MclIntosh said the centre would help "uphold [Ballarat's]
reputation as one of the great sporting cities in Australia."

Works on the $24 million facility - which has six new courts
that can be used for basketball, volleyball and netball -
began in March 2018.

The $5.2 million stage two of the project development will
add four outdoor three-on-three (street ball) courts, a
strength and conditioning centre and a new skin for the
existing building.

Mr Eddy himself said the stadium's opening was the
fulfilment of a dream that had begun back in 2006.

"Yes, it's been a long time," he said. "But it's been a great
journey.”

He said the centre will be the equal of any in regional
Australia and a venue "we should all be very proud of."

He paid particular tribute to the MP Jaala Pulford, who
was unable to be at the opening. He said Ms Pulford had
been backing the project "as much as anyone” for the past
decade.

He also thanked local builders AW Nicholson for their
professionalism and dedication and to the architects "whose
vision inspired this terrific facility."

The courts will host their first major game on Friday
September 13 when Melbourne United face lllawarra Hawks.
The Hawks team is expected to include LeMelo Ball, a
17-year-old point guard from California widely considered
one of the world's most exciting up-and-coming players.

A basketball coaches conference will also take place at the
centre in October, while Ballarat Miners and Ballarat Rush
will transfer their games to the stadium next season.

2004-05:

2010:

March 2012:

May 2013:

2014:

2015-16:

July 31, 2017:

March 2018:
November 2018:
July 2019:

August 4, 2019:

Minerdome upgrades to host basketball
for Commonwealth Games in March 2006.

Indoor sports groups enter talks to address
critical court shortage.

Plans for new six-court facility in
Wendouree made public.

Council commits to deliver major new
indoor sports facility in five-year plan.

Labor state government delivers $9 million,
Council $5 million.

Project knocked back three times for
federal grant.

Federal government announces $10 million
for project.

First sod turned on project.
$5.2 million state boost for stage two.
Stadium opens to community.

Official opening.




Team Roster U/12 Miners

Alex Van Deur
Bentley Balfour
Codey Farquar
Jackson Hood
Jesse Costopoulos
Lenny Driscoll
Lucas Byrne

Ned Porter

Patrick Stute

Sonni Te Moananui

Coaches

Archer Martin
Campbell Mc Phan
Dez Rizzoli
James Sheehan
Kane Mc Inerney
Levi Smart

Max Ravisa
Noah Phillips
Ruot Koryom
Toby Ekayapan
Andrew Renfree
Paul Major

Team Roster U/12 Rush

Abigail O'Brien
Azalea Wighton
Eliza Ashby
Emme Moore
vy Roberts

Kyah Demarco
Macy Abrams
Milla O'Donohue
Sarah Burton
Talleah May

Coaches

Manager

Ashlee Beselar
Charlize Kennedy

Asher Daniel
Charlie Salter
Jackson Chiswell
Jesse Brown

Ky Geljon

Logan Munro
Nash Stowe
Oliver Major
Samuel Keating
Tyson Walsh

Lincoln Martin
Matt Sheehan

Audrey Murnane
Chloe McCarthur

Elizabeth Domontagi Emme Geljon

Isabelle Harrison
Keely Geljon
Lexi Hughes
Macy Irvin

Milla Rundell
Sienna Baldwin
Tayah Thomas

Rob Cooper
Ben Halsall

Brad Beseler

Rachel Murnane

Team Roster U/14 Miners

Isabelle Jones
Kiera McDonald
Lyla Sheehan
Mia Hayne
Penny Halsall
Stella Kane
Tessa Wilson

Paul Sheehan
Karen Ashby

Coaches
Nikita Lowe
Judy Renfree

Managers

Stacey Johnston

Aileen Kammerman

Team Roster U/16 Miners

Alec Carthew
Arnaud Duteil
Hakaraia Tahi
Jacob Britt
Nic Robinson
Pat Collins
Tyler Madigan

Coaches
Chris Thornton
Dan Grundell

Managers

Team Roster U/16

Jemma Amore
Allira May

Laila Lappin
Mikayla Rumpff
Tameeka Lewis
Georgia Bodey
Sophie Harrold
Tilly Rivers

Coaches
Adrian Maude

Managers

Team Roster U/18

Alex Molan
Bichok Tuany
Jack Coffey
Lucas Impey
Ollie McCarthy
Riley Dunn
Zack Cummins

Jason Haire

Belinda Burger

Rush

Tess Squire
Emily Lewis
Milly Sharp
Sadie Cheesman
Amali Price

Josie Delima

Brooke Reynolds

Angus Haire
Fletcher Burger
Jack Flanagan
Ned Renfree
Oscar Tatchell
Sam McDonald

Andrew Dunn

Adam Burger

Georgia Skewes
Taya Chisholm
Reagan Sheehan
Stella Roberts
Amy May Obrien

Jessica Barnett-Tonna

Imogen Josephs

Lidina Constable

Bree Sharp

Miners

Amali Jans

Justin O'Gorman

Sally Hodgetts

Archie Todd Baxter Horsborough Blayze Thomas

Bond Ripper Cooper Beselar Eddie Dekker Austin McKenzie  Bryn Thompson Charlie Molan
Ethan Drever Floyd Brooks Fraser Molan Connor Madigan  Emmerson Taylor — Hamish Thompson
Jack Ellard Jack Hexter Jackson Mclnerney Hugh Bond James Van Es Joe Fraser
Jackson O'Brien  Jake Abrams Jaksen Freeman Jordan McMahon  Josh Sparkman Kebrino Koang
Jed Bentley Jesse Baker Lachie Squire Keenan Chapman  Liam Howard Max Rivers
Lachlan McPhan  Luka White Luke Atkinson Nathan Sutton Noah Shearer Oliver Morin

Michael Hughes  Oscar Farrington Riley Rundell Sam Bruer Williom Lawrie
Seth Woll To; Bowman Te;looch Lual Coaches
Tom Gilbert Wilbur Shea Wil Sheehan Joel Anderson Richard Morin Daniel Sutton
Coaches Paul Rundell Caelen Thompson Managers Natalie Howard Alisha Shearer

Rod Brooks
Managers Alison McPhan Kym Squire Team Roster U/18 Rush

Maree Brooks Rosie Todd Bella Clark Milly Simpson

Georgia Cox Jada Skennerton Ella Hutchinson

Team Roster U/14 Rush Emmalene Jouault — Thomas Trinity Skendaris

Aisha McMahon Aislinn Mc Carthy Alice Renfree Zara Arhanghelschi  Talia Hurdsfield Annie Collins
Charlotte Preston Ebony Porter Emmerson King Coaches

Emmie Morin Eve Watson Hayley Doughney Rob Brown Megan Collins

Kate Aikman Keyan Ferris Leivi Lane Manager Catherine Hurdsfield

Lilly Impey Lily Woodland-Boyanton

Madeline Coffey Madeline Harrison ~ Mia Price

Mia Reynolds Mia Zihua Ma Mikaela Novotny

Milla Moore Nethmi Rodrigo Olivia Moysey

Ruby Barnett-Tonna Ruby Thomas
Taylah Mc Gill Tess Geljon
Zayah McNamara
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Sarah Moysey
Zahlia Delima



2019/20 Player &

Coach Achievements

Australian Team Representation

U/12 Jamboree 2019

FIBA 3on3 Women U/18 Asia Cup - Georgia Amore

State Selection - Victoria

U/20 Men - Matt Nunn Assistant Coach
Ivor Burge Men - Jack Innella

Under 18 Women (2020) - Vic Country
Rosie Todd, Georgia Cox

Under-18 Men(2020) - Vic Country
Charlie Molan, Austin McKenzie, Sam Breuer
Ryan McKew (Assistant Coach)

U/16 Boys(2019) - Vic Country
Alex Molan

U/16 Girls(2019) — Vic Country
Millie Sharp, Rosie Todd, Jemma Amore (Emergency)

Southern Cross Challenge

U/14 Boys - Seth Wall

U/14 Girls - Aislinn McCarthy, Meg Stowe,
Lily Woodland-Boyanton

U/15 Boys - Ned Renfree, Nicholas Robinson

U/15 Girls - Emily Lewis, Amy O'Brien (Emergency),
Georgia Skewes (Emergency)

Australian Junior Country Cup

U/14 Boys - Lachlan McPhan

U/16 Boys - Lucas Impey, Ollie McCarthy, Alex Molan, Riley

Dunne( Emergency)

U/16 Girls - Jemma Amore. Sadie Cheeseman,
Taya Chisholm, Milly Sharp

U/18 Boys - Charlie Molan, Liam Howard (Emergency)
U/18 Girls - Rosie Todd, Georgia Cox (Emergency)

VJBL Titles

U/18 VC Reserve Boys, U/14 Boys Div 1

BVC Titles

U/12 Boys

Boys

Jake Abrams
Floyd Brooks
Ethan Drever
Jack Hexter
Jackson O'Brien
Lachie Squire
Archie Todd
Aiden Wiltsher

Girls

Zahlia Delima
Aisha McMahon
Olivia Moysey
Mia Price

Amelie Shortal

Cooper Beseler
Riley Cosway
Ashton Halsall
James Lewis
Kobi Simpson
Rye Stewart
Luka White

Tess Geljon
Zayah McNamara
Ebony Porter
Nethmi Rodrigo

Eve Watson
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2019 U/14 Australian
Club Championships
for Boys and Girls

This event brought together 24 Boys and 24 Girls Club
based teams who had all qualified through various
competitions in each State and Territory of Australia. It
represents the largest under-age competition run by
Basketball Australia each year.

Basketball Ballarat won the right to host this event in
2019 and it was the first major tournament to use the
new Ballarat Sports Events Centre courts as its hub. This
meant that 4 championship courts were set up at BSEC
and 2 at the Minerdome. As host the Ballarat U/14 Miners
and Rush were able to be entered into the event with
both teams performing creditably. The Boys finishing 4th
in the Shield and the Girls 7th.

As a test for the new venue BSEC came away with
flying colours. Visiting teams were most impressed with
the spaciousness of the new courts, the fit out of the
changerooms and the overall sense of quality fittings
throughout. So much so that we have had subsequent
visits from Council and Recreation staff from Newcastle
and Launceston in recent months to clarify their own
plans for new stadiums.

As usual the Ballarat volunteer body came to the fore
and coped with everything from water barrels to court
signs, from live streaming to zone-busting, as well as the
normal duties associated with scorebench and venue
management. It was a wonderful team effort to support
the 192 games played over the 6 days of the event.
What is noteworthy within this team effort is that the
organising group readily agreed to continue their work
onto the U/18s to be staged in April 2020.

From the competition point of view there was some
outstanding basketball played by many of the teams
and at times it was very hard to comprehend that we
were looking at 13 year olds, such was their level of skill
and their understanding of game concepts. Hawthorn
Magic were the Club which performed exceptionally well
getting both their teams into the Gold Medal games and
went within a whisker of achieving an unprecedented
double. Their girls defeated the Melbourne Tigers
convincingly while their Boys lost against Hills Hornets,
but only after overtime and that came when a tip in at
the end of regular time was disallowed by the referees
following a review. The noise in the stands was deafening
as the crowd of more than 2500 became enthralled in
both Gold Medal games.

During this event the annual Basketball Australia
Coaches Conference was staged at Ballarat Grammar.
This was the first time this had been moved from the
Centre of Excellence in Canberra. The holding of this
during the U/14 Club Championships only served to add
prestige to the reputation that Basketball Ballarat has
forged in the tournament sphere across Australia.

Mark Valentine - Operations Manager
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At the beginning | was not sure how the senior Miners team
would perform because basically we were a new team and
with a new coach coming together for the first time, except
that | felt we put together a balanced team and we would
be competitive in the league.

We implemented an aggressive style of play on defence
and an attacking offence centred on each players strengths
and weaknesses. Our strategy and scouting was based on
trying to reduce our opponent's efficiency and taking away
their strengths and attacking their weaknesses.

We had a very good season making the top 4 and winning
our semi-final before losing our preliminary final in a close
contest to the experienced and eventual Champion
Nunawading Spectres.

We probably surprised a lot of people and many teams and
outsiders with our performance because we came together
for the first time and were a young team.

Our inexperience, lack of consistent 3 point shooting and
depth at the point guard due to our import guard missing 12
games made it tough at times.

However | was very pleased with how we played particularly
with the high level of effort and focus over the season.

>
MINERS

Homes
BALLARAT
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MVP - Jerry Evans (import)

Coaches Award - Kuany Kuany

Best Defensive Player - Deng Acouth
League Award - Jerry Evans All-Star 5

I was thankful to have a season long commitment from Matt
Nunn and Rob Baker as assistant coaches and Ryan McKew
assisted for 5 games as well. Both Rob and Matt were
fantastic in their roles for our team. | was also very proud

to see our Youth League men's team coached by Daniel
Knaggs buy into the alignment of style of play and win a
championship and move up to the top level for season 2020.

This means we are the only country team to have both our
Youth League teams and NBL1 teams playing at the highest
level in Victoria.

Brendan Joyce - Head Coach

2019 HOTONDO HOMES BALLARAT MINERS

Back Row - Rod Lewis (Team Manager), Kuany Kuany, Josh Fox, Deng Acuoth, Jordan Lingard, Jerry Evans Jr, Rob Baker (Assistant Coach), Brendan Joyce (Head Coach)

Front Row - Tharindu Ranabahu (Team Physio), James Lewis (Team Manager Assistant), Ross Weightman, Zac Dunmore, Marqueze Coleman, Tristan Fisher, Sam Short

Absent - Ryan McKew (A
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It was a very mixed bag for the team in 2019 which saw
them finish 3 games out of the finals. For nearly half the
season the team could not string wins together until a surge
in May saw them win 5 on end, only to follow that with a
disappointing run of 6 losses to end the season. Even a
50:50 split here would have seen them threaten a finals
position.

Robyn Maher MVP Award - Chanise Jenkins
Dawn Jose Coaches Award — Joy Burke
Rising Star — Georgia Amoore

Defensive Player of the Year — Lucy Cochrane

2019 SELKIRK BALLARAT RUSH

Back Row - Annette Taylor (Team Manager), Eric Hayes (Coach), Lucy Cochrane, Joy Burke, Claire Blower, Olivia Hackmann, Megan Collins (Assistant Coach)

Front Row - Laura Taylor, Annie Collins, Chanise Jenkins, Claire Constable, Georgia Amoore, Millie Cracknell

Absent - Amelia Jarvis
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A really tough year for this young side which only captured 3
wins for the season, but on the positive side 17 players were
used on the roster giving the girls valuable experience for
coming years.

Bev Harwood MVP - Annie Collins

Defensive Player of the Year — Trinity Skenderis

2019 MCDONALD'S BALLARAT YOUTH LEAGUE RU

Back Row - Andrea Nolan (Team Manager), Kristy Trahair-Merrett (Coach), Georgia Cox, Claire Blower, Kiara Collins, Laura Taylor, Lidina Constable (Assistant Coach)

Front Row - Mackenzie Nicholson, Zara Arhanghelochi, Emily Attard, Alex Hambly-Clark, Millie Cracknell, Annie Collins, Trinity Skenderis, Keele Hillas

Absent - Amelia Jarvis, Layla Igl

Whilst the public face of the Director of Coaching can be
seen courtside on a game night the background work is
equally as important. Here is a quick overview of that work.

Early on the process of recruitment and negotiation with
potential Miners and Rush players and agents together with
members of the SET committee assumes importance.

Next a range of training programs have to be prepared.
These take into account the overall style of play, the needs
of pre-season and the strategies and cultures that have to
be understood for the whole season. Writing the programs
is one thing, implementation at training and in individual
sessions is another, as the theory is transferred into the team
environment.

The work continues down the pathway as the program is
aligned with the Youth League teams and assistance has to
be given to the coaches at this level as well.
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5, Bella Westbrook

The key to making this gell is regular and clear
communication which completes the circle in some respects
because if all comes together the teams will perform well
and the supporters will celebrate the wins alongside their
favourite players and with the coaches.

Brendan Joyce - Director of Coaching




After just missing out of finals in 2018 the Ballarat YL Miners
were very dedicated and focused on having a productive
off season and being as prepared as possible for the 2019
season in YL1 Men.

Coaches made some roster changes with regional recruits
and Ballarat Juniors entering the senior ranks.

The Ballarat Youth Miners had a remarkable year and ended
the regular season with 18 wins and 4 loses.

After a story book win against Corio Bay in the semi's with
Zac Dunmore hitting a 3 point shot to send us into over time
where we took control and finished the game with a win
102 - 99 the Youth Miners were off to the Grand Final series
against rival Geelong Supercats.

Game 1was held away at Geelong Arena. The team had
the mentality of stealing a win and taking our series back
home to Ballarat at the Mars Minerdome. We came away
with a solid win, the final score being 92 — 80. Stand out
performers being Blake Alison with 17 rebounds and 11 points,
Amos Brooks 13 rebounds and 14 points and Liam Alison
(Captain) 10 rebounds and 14 points.

=

Game 2 at the Minerdome saw the Youth Miners win the
Youth League One Championship and promote us back to
State Championship division. Youth League coaches Daniel
Knaggs and Ryan McKew took over the program in 2018 with
the goal of creating a high-level program with dedicated
athletes and the overall goal of making our way back to the
State Championship division. Final score 110 — 89 Miners way.
Stand out performers being Blake Alison 15 rebounds and 19
points, Amos Brooks 11 rebounds and 11 points, Liam Alison

7 rebounds, 6 assists and 13 points and Jezz McKenzie who
battled through injury all final series 5 assists along with 14
points.

MVP of the final series - Blake Alison
MVP - Jezz McKenzie

Defensive Player of the Year - Blake Alison

Ryan McKew/Dan Knaggs

frrr )
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2019 MCDONALD'S'ﬂALLﬂ\uﬂAT YOUTH LEAGUE MINERS

Back Row - Daniel Knaggs (Coach), Zac Dunmore, Darcy Bond, Ryan Gibbs, Josh Fieget, Tristan Fisher, Amos Brooks,

Bol Bak, Ethan Fiegert William Hynes, Anthony Kuel, Donna Dunmore (Team Manager), Ryan McKew (Assistant Coach)

Front Row - Atto Zivave, Jezza McKenzie, Dyami Hayes, Ross Weightman, Jesse Dimartino

Absent - Josh Allison, Blake Allison
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Ballarat West and Phoenix
College Development

After commencing a free grassroots program running out As a total we have had over 150 participants enter our

of Phoenix College called 'Mini Miners and Rush’ we made programs in the Ballarat West area, as we continue to move
the move into creating an official Aussie Hoops program at forward and expand our programs within the area and
Phoenix College to service our community in Ballarat West. expect to see continuous growth and success.

The program has been on a continuous rise with numbers
increasing term by term.

Ryan McKew - Development Coordinator

Term 12019 =11

Term 22019 =13
Term 32019 =18
Term 4 2019 =23

We have also had success with Holiday camps
commencing, again running out at Phoenix College having
over 50 participants come through the doors.

Rookie Hoops development program has also now
cemented itself as a consistent program in Ballarat West,
this program having now completed 2 terms and having
over 20 participants.

The final program to commence at Phoenix College
servicing our Ballarat West member is the ‘Next Level
Development program'’ offering existing domestic players
another opportunity to train with our qualified coaches and
enhance their skills. This program piloted in Term 12020 and
has had 10 participants entered.

Ballarat Wildcats

The club has had a great year, our numbers are pushing 300
and our JET representation is expanding every year.

We are working well out of the Eastwood Leisure Centre
and now offering some training sessions at our new training
court at Phoenix P-12 Community College. This opportunity
gives us more space and training times for our increasing
numbers.

We welcomed a few new families onto our committee this
year following the loss of a number of members last year,
which was very pleasing.

Our team diversity continues while we continue to provide
opportunities for kids of all abilities. We are very proud of
our junior players who are participating in all aspects of
Ballarat Basketball, including as coaches and referees.
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Exies Acmy

Welcome to another edition of the Exies Acmy Yearbook.

The year has flown by and we take this opportunity to reflect
on the year just gone but more importantly look to the year
ahead.

Briefly, our on-court success in girls and boys was fantastic
during the winter Championship season and | would like

to congratulate all the players, coaches and parents for
making it rewarding for alll.

Our committee has worked well this year and kept the
wheels of progress turning to ensure there are coaches,
uniforms and teams to enable our kids to play this great
game of basketball.

Like many clubs we rely heavily on the generosity of a small
number of volunteers and to them, | say thank you so much
for your efforts, your help and giving up your time to ensure
the kids have a great club to play for. Being that we are all
time poor the old adage of many hands make light work it
would be great to see more current and new parents to the
club getting involved and jumping in, whether it be through
a role on the committee, an offer to help on the fundraising
opportunities that we have during the year of which there
are only two.

Other options are to come on board as a team manager
or enrol in one of the coaching courses we advertise
throughout the year. The more coaches we have the easier
it is to learn as you can buddy up with a current coach to
have a go without the complete responsibility of owning
the team right from the start. Coaches are one of the
hardest resources to find and tends to restrict the growth
opportunities we have as a club and reduces the ability

of your child to play the number of games they would like
or play in the teams or level they would like to play in. Our
coaches this coming year are one of our main focuses as
we recognise that the more we upskill our coaches the
better the level of learning is for your child. So if you would
like to learn to coach or you have some previous experience
please let us know, we would love to hear from you.

A4 5
- ..u‘g‘_v-hrﬂv \_/ (T

JY hl

/ |lon

L X

s

I also want to take this opportunity to thank Ash McSparron
for many years as the Exies Treasurer who is stepping
down. It is always good to know you have a responsive,
club centred person in this role and Ash you have filled the
role with all the attributes of a loyal Exies Club person and
a skilled treasurer. Following his departure, we have been
fortunate to have received an application from Donald
Bengtson a past member and contributor to the club and
we will be happy to have him on board.

We also say thank you to Ange Bentley who will be stepping
down as social coordinator and we as a committee want to
thank her for all her hard work and enthusiasm with which
she performed her role here at Exies. Thank you Ange and
we wish you good luck.

To parents and friends we are committed to providing your
children with a great place to play a great game and look
forward to seeing you throughout the year.

Sovereign Knights

The last 12months have been a challenging and busy time
for us at Sovereign Knights Basketball Club. We have seen a
new committee elected in and changes with the roles of the
club. We gained new players which has been great for our
boys side, however the girls side is still struggling. We have
been working with Ryan at Ballarat Basketball to run a club
based Aussie Hoops program which will starting in April (alll
going well) which we are all excited about.

We have undertaken a rebrand within the club with new
uniforms be rolled out for the 2020 Championship season.
We are looking forward to the next 12 months.




Championship Premiers

PREMIER LEAGUE MEN 2014 Saints 2016 Kings 1989 Celtic Tigers C MEN BLUE/WED.1
2012 Skin Ski & Surf 2015 Wildcats 2017 North Kings 1990 Wombats 1969 Acmy
' 2016 Celtic Tigers 2018 Space Balls 1991 Saints Black 1970 Falcons
A MEN 2017 Celtic Tigers 2019 Saints Blue 1992 Rebels 1971 Clunes
1949 Youth Centre 2018 Saints B MEN BLUE 1993 Celtic Tigers 1972 BIAE.
1950 Y's Mens Club 2019 Saints 1994 Celtic Tigers 1973 Acmy
1951 Y's Mens Club 1969 M.B.John 1995 Supercats i
. A1MEN 1970 Ballarat College 1974 Croatiq
1952 Y's Mens Club ‘ 9 1996 Jades Green 1975 United
1953 YMCA Maroon 1988 Saints 1971 Ballarat College 1997 Dragons 1976 Youth Centre
1954 Venta 1989 Sovereign 1972 Clunes 1998 Wildcats 1977 Celtic United
1955 YMCA Maroon 1990 Spectres 1973 Croatia 1999 Saints 1978 Saints
1956 YMCA Maroon 1991 Spectres 1974 BYC 2000 Saints 1979 Saints
1957 Venta 1992 W"‘?'CGtS 1975 Ro'qers . 2009 Xerox Vipers 1980 Clunes
1958 Venta 1993 Sprujgbpks 1976 Celtic United 2010 The Outsiders 1981 Saints
1959 Venta 1994 Celt!cT!gers 1977 Yole 201 Shirkers 1982 Jades
1960 Venta 1995 Celtic Tigers 1978 Acmy 2012 The Hitmen 1983 Chieftains
1961 SMB 1996 Exies Acmy 1979 Park Hotel 2013 Saints 1984 Chieftains
1962 Latter Day Saints 1997 St. Patrick's 1980 Ce!tlc U‘n|ted 2014 City 1985 Wombats
1963 Rebels 1998 Schooners 1981 Chueftom; 2015 Rollers 1986 Spectres
1964 Myers 1999 So!nts Blug 1982 Cgltlc United 2016 The Chiefs 1987 Sovereign
1965 Rebels 2000 So!ntsWh!te 1983 Exies Acmy 2017 Pelicans 1988 Celtic Tigers
1966 Rebels 2001 Sqmts White 1984 Repels 2018 City 1989 Southern Cross
1967 Rebels 2002 Exies Acmy 1985 Saints 2019 Hoops IDid ItAgain 1990 Saints (3)
1968 Rebels 2003 Rebels 1986 Spectres B MEN RED RESERVE 1991 Saints Blue
1969 Rebels 2004 Saints 1987 Spectres
2005 Saints 1988 Exies Acmy 2018 Pelicans 1992 Goofys
1970 Campbell Sports ) ) i : 1993 Saints White
1971 Rebels 2006 Exies Acmy White 1989 Exies Acmy 2019 Vipers
1972 Ronols 2007 Exies Acmy Red 1990 Rebels S 133: (C)Br:ges
1973 Youth Centre gggg m?y :gz; gagtf 1999 Nuggets 1996 Thunderbirds
1974 Youth Centre sy eoels 2000 Lions 1997 Battlers
1975 Acmy 2010 Celtic Tigers Green 1993 nglc 2001 Lions 1998 Peter Lalor
1976 Acmy 20m wo:"es o év"df“’ts 2002 Skin, Ski & Surf 1999 Phantom
1977 Saints olves ootys 2003 Mitsy 2000 Shirkers
1978 Celtic United 2013 Wolves 1996 Wlldgots Gold 2004 Mitsy 2001 Skin. SKi & Surf
1979 Acmy 2014 Bearcats 1997 Mythics 2005 Mitsy 2002 Saints Black
1980 Celtic United gg}g Eeamf :332 Ex'gs Acmy 2006 Mitsy 2003 Grey Thunder
1981 Jades earcats ades 2009 Phoenix i
) 2004 Autobarn Warriors
1982 Jades gg}; E.e“’c"ts gggf Xv'fcots Blue 2010 Celtic Tigers Red 2008 Skin, SKi & Sur
1983 Celtic United Red podi R'”Hgs 2002 vx7'| des Bl 2011 Celtic Tigers Red 2006 Skin, Ski & Surf
1984 Chieftains ollers 2003 Sh‘ f‘tx’ sBle 2012 Saints Blue 2007 Skin, Ski & Surf
1985 Celtic United Red A1 MEN BLUE 2004 Wilc;lcots 2013 Celtic Tigers Red 2008 Roadcon Rollers
1986 Celtic United Red 2011 Wolves 2005 MVL T " 2015 Phoenix White 2009 Saints
1987 Celtic United Red ranspor 2 in, Ski
Itic U A1MEN RED 2006 MVL T t 016 Drummo Dragons 2010 Skin, Ski & Surf
1988 Chieftains ranspor icTi
ieftal ) 2007 Ph B 2017 Celtic Tigers Red 2011 Spaces
1989 Chieftains 2011 Focus Knights oenix Blue 2018 Phoenix 2013 Skin, ki & Surf
1990 Saints Blue A2 MEN 2008 Coolbears ) e
2009 Coolb 2019 Saints 2014 Skin, Ski & Surf
1991 Celtic Tigers . oolbears i i
1092 Exes Aoy 1994 St Patrick's 2010 Phoenix Blue 2015 Scorpions White
1995 o oo 1995 Rebels 2011 Whisky Assassins 2016 Scorpions White
199 Coltic Ti 1996 Wildcats Blue 2012 Rollers 2017 Kings 2
1995 Cel Ic T!QGFS 1997 Exies Acmy 2013 The Hitmen 2018 Zenith Tools
gnc igers 1998 Wildcats . 2019 Scorpions Black
1996 Exies Acmy 2014 The Hitmen
1997 Celtic Tigers 1999 Spectres 2015 The Kings
1998 Exies Acmy 2000 Spectres 2016 Wildcats
1999 Delacombe Dragons 2001 Rebels 2017 Celtic Tigers
2000 Wildoats 2002 Spectres 2018 Globo Gym
2001 Exies Acmy 2003 Spirits ‘ 2019 Wolverines
2002 Exies Acmy ggg: a;:sr;wmond St-Pats 5 MEN RED
2003 Cgltic Tigers 2006 Kings Blue 1978 Daylesford
2004 WI!dCOtS 2007 Mitsy 1979 Celtic United
2006 Celtic Ti ere 1gers ioftai
e_ IC ligers 2009 Saints Red 1981 Chieftains
2007 SOII’\FS Slue 2010 Lucksmiths 1982 Celtic United
2008 Celtic Tigers 2011 Sovereign Knights 1983 BYC Gold
2009 Sqmts White 1984 BYC Gold
2010 WIIdCOtS 2012 Tetris 1985 Celtic United
2011 Mitsy 2013 Isotopes 1986 Sovereign
2012 Wildcat P :
! cats 2014 Saints 1987 Saints Black
2013 Wildcats 2015 North Kings 1988 Chieftains
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1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980

Yale
Northies
Bulldogs
Eagles
Rovers
Saints

1981 Rebels
1982 Celtic United
1983 Rovers
1984 Rebels

1985 Saints (2)
1986 Chieftains
1987 Jades

1988 Jades

1989 Saints

1990 Supercats
1991 Sovereign
1992 Diggers
1993 Hammers
1994 Exies Acmy
1995 Camillus Colds
1996 Shirkers
1997 Peter Lalor
1998 Grey Thunder
1999 Saints White
2000 Wanderers
2001 Bullets
2002 Jades White
2003 Swoopers
2004 Telstra Spits
2005 Roadcons
2006 Exies Acmy
2007 Exies Acmy
2008 Pinheads
2009 Faden2
2010 Hornets
2011 Apollo

2012 Wolfpack
2013 Code 74
2014 Saints

2015 Eskimo Brothers
2016 Kings

2017 Kings

2018 Scorpions
2019 Lacers

2002 Hoof Monkeys
2010 Grey Thunder
2011 Saints Blue
2012 Wildcats Gold
2013 Black Hawks
2014 MCM

2015 Zenith Tools

2016 Grandlee StGlobe

2017 Stitch Ups
2018 YTB
2019 Saints Red

2008 Saints

2009 The Predators
2010 The Tropics
2011 Coronatown
2012 Mythics

2013 Old Tigers
2014 The Outsiders

1992 Sims Slammers
1993 Sims Slammers
1998 Wolves

1999 Wombats
2000 Jades

2001 Wombats
2002 Sims Slammers
2003 Sims Slammers
2004 P & K Trusses
2005 P & K Trusses
2006 Sims Slammers
2007 Skin, Ski & Surf
2008 Skin, Ski & Surf
2009 Skin, Ski & Surf
2010 Skin, Ski & Surf
2011 TGM Rams (1)
2012 Greg Homes

2013 Greg Smith Homes

2014 Skin, Ski & Surf
2015 Skin Ski & Surf (1
2016 Skin Ski & Surf (1
2017 Skin Ski & Surf (1
2018 Skin Ski & Surf (1
2019 Rollers

1999 Ohmbres
2000 Front Lions
2001 Celtic Tigers
2002 Flatliners
2003 Phoenix Green
2004 Flatliners
2005 RAV Flatliners
2008 Rams

2009 Drummond Street

2010 White Flat
2011 TGM Rams (2)
2012 Wildcats Gold
2013 TGM Rams (2)
2017 Saints

2018 Sim Slammers

2019 Clipsal Cougars (2)

2002 Saints Blue
2003 Aardvarks
2004 Blue Devils
2005 Kings Blue

2006 Hot Washers

2007 Kings Blue
2008 Mitsy
2009 Mitsy

2010 Powder Blue
2011 Powder Blue

2012 Diggers
2013 Spaces
2014 Spaces
2015 The Nets
2016 Spaces
2017 Spaces
2018 Spaces
2018 Spaces

2002 Shaft

2003 Stunts

2004 Trumps

2005 Ohmbres

2006 D.S.U.

2007 The Rainmakers

2008 JB Cameron
2009 Sims Slammers

2010
20M

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

20M

Tetris

Saints

Saints

Reflex

Salty Sea Cardinals
Exies Acmy

Phoenix

Jrod Fitness

Cougars

2006 Titans

2007 JB Cameron
2008 Boral Boomers
2009 Kings Sun

2010
20M
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

20M
2012

20M

20M

Kings
Powder Blue
Reflex
Mighty Ducks
Mighty Ducks
Kings
Muggets
Mighty Ducks
The Sloths
Scorpions

Steelers
ACU Frillies 1

Celtic Tigers Red

Saints White
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Championship Premiers

A WOMEN A1 WOMEN 2001 Rebels (1 B WOMEN RED RESERVE  MIXED (1)
1962 Youth Centre Red 1986 Celtic Tigers White 2002 Rebels (1) 2018 Saints White 1999 Café Europa
1963 Rebels 1987 Exies Acmy 2003 Phoenix WOMEN SOCIAL GOLD 1 2000 Gators
1964 Rebels 1988 Saints 2004 Saints White , 2001 Gators
1965 Rebels 1989 Saints 2005 Celtic Tigers 2002 Exies Acmy 2002 San Remo
1966 Rebels 1990 Saints White 2006 Wildcats Blue 2003 Southern Cross 2003 Ohmbres
1967 YouthCentreRed 1991 Saints Blue 2007 Wildcats Blue 2004 Grizzlie 2004 Tigers
1968 Exies 1992 Saints White 2008 Exies Acmy 2005 Magic 2005 Tigers
1969 Olympic 1993 Celtic Tigers Red 2009 Saints White 2006 Phoenix White 2006 Barbies
1970 Acmy 1994 Celtic Tigers White 2010 Phoenix 2007 Phoenix White 2007 Spacejam
1971 Olympic 1995 Saints Blue 2011 Phoenix Blue 2008 Rebels 2008 Spacejam
1972 Acmy 1996 Saints Blue 2012 Celtic Tigers 2009 Siickers 2009 Magic
1973 Acmy 1997 Celtic Tigers White 2013 Powder Blue 2010 Cettic Tigers 2010 Barbies
197 Acmy 1998 Saints Blue 2014 Exies Acmy 20T Ohmbres 2011 Powder Blue
1975 Exies 1999 Jades 2015 Powder Blue 2012 Mars Old Stars 2012 Sight & Sound Stags
1976 Exies 2000 Celtic Tigers 2016 Powder Blue 2013 Ohmbres 2013 Hairy Stags
1977 Exies 2001 Saints Blue 2017 Crows 2014 Skin Ski & Surf 2014 Hairy Stags
1978 Saints 2002 Exies Acmy (1) 2018 Crows 2015 Skin Ski & Surf 2015 Hairy Stags
1979 Exies 2003 Celtic Tigers Yellow 2019 Wildcats 2017 Skin Ski & Surf 2016 Phoenix
1980 Exies 2004 Exies Acmy B WOMEN RED 2018 Skin Ski & Surf 2017 Drummo Dragons
1981 Exies Acmy 2005 Exies Acmy 1972 Olympic 2019 Skin Ski & Surf 2018 Foxes
1982 Jades 2006 Wildcats Blue 1973 Rebels WOMEN SOCIAL GOLD 2 2019 Scorpions Grey
:ggz éo_de; gggz Exfes ﬁcmy 1974 Rebels 2004 Slickers MIXED (2)
xies Acmy xies Acmy 2005 Ohmbres T
1985 Exies Acmy 2009 Wildcats Blue ::;2 gi’:i,ﬁ?ses 2006 Saints Blue ig}f (S:uer']ts'c Tigers
1986 Exies Acmy 2010 Exies Acmy 1977 Wrens 2007 Saints White 2012 Raptorz
1987 Sqints White 2011 Exies Acmy 1978 Sebastopol Tech 2008 Saints Blue 2013 Wilzcats
1988 Exies Acmy Red 2012 Sapphires 1979 Rebels 2009 Saints Blue 2016 Saints Red
1989 Exies Acmy (1) 2013 Exies Acmy ‘ 1980 Sebastopol Tech 2010 Saints Blue 2017 Patriots
1990 Exies Acmy (1) 2014 Exies Acmy White 1981 Jades 2011 Flameshooters 2018 Freddo Fr
1991 Exies Acmy (1) 2015 Wildcats Gold 1982 Jades 2012 Flameshooters 2019 Cem oTi o?sGr n
1992 Exies Acmy (1 2016 Exies Acmy Maroon 1983 Eyies Acmy 2013 Widcats Gold eftic Tigers Gree
1993 Exies Acmy (1) 2017 Drummo Dragons 1984 Exies Acmy 2014 Coyotes
1994 Exies Acmy (1) 2018 Drummo Dragons 1985 BYC 2015 Powder Blue
1995 Wildcats 2019 Drummo Dragons 1986 Spectres 2016 Skin Ski & Surf
:zgg ge:gc Egefs gree” B WOMEN BLUE 1987 BYC Blue 2017 Taipans
eltic Tigers Green . 1988 Spectres 2018 Phoenix
1998 Celtic Tigers Green :ggg ;‘:‘;‘;Tsersco”ege 1989 BVG 2018 Wonderers
1999 Saints Blue 1971 Gulls 1990 Saints White
2000 Sa!nts Blue 1972 MB.John 1991 Wildcats
2001 Saints Blue 1973 BTC 1992 Chieftains
2002 Celt!cT!gersGreen 1974 Acmy 1993 Saints Blue
2003 Celt!c T!gers Green 1975 Exies 1994 Saints
2004 Cgltlc Tlge_rs Green 1976 Exios 1995 Wildcats
2005 Saints White 1977 Hilton 1996 Celtic Tigers
2006 Celt!c T!gers Green 1978 Acmy 1997 Celtic Tigers
2007 Cgltlc Tigers Green 1979 Rebels 1998 Brakers
2008 Saints 1999 Jades
2009 Saints Blue 1980 Rebels
B 1981 Rebels 2000 Aardvarks
2010 Celtic Tigers Green 1982 Rebels 2001 Celtic Tigers Green
2011 Celtic Tlgers Green 1983 Exies Acmy 2002 Saints Blue
2012 Phoenix 1984 Exies Acmy 2003 Saints Blue
2013 Phoenix 1985 Saints 2004 Phoenix
gg}: Eh_oenlx 1986 Celtic Tigers White 2005 Phoenix
xies Acmy 1987 Celtic Ti 2006 Rebels
2016 Exies Acmy e !C !gers 2007 Phoenix
2017 Exies Acmy 1988 Celtic Tigers 2008 Sai
2018 Saints 1989 Celtic Tigers Red ants -
: 1990 Saints 2009 Saints White
2019 Saints 1991 Saints 2010 Saints
1992 Rebels 20M Saints
1993 Celtic Tigers 2012 Phoenix White
1994 Saints Blue 2013 Saints
1995 Celtic Tigers Red 2014 Celtic Tigers Red
1996 Wildcats Gold 2015 Saints
1997 Chieftains 2016 Celtic Tigers Yellow

2017 Team ACU
2018 Aardvarks
2019 Scorpions Black

1998 Chieftains
1999 Pretty Princesses
2000 Chieftains
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1969 Venta 1983 Urquhart Tigers 1993 Jades 1969 St. Paul's Tech 1970 Sebas Tech

1970 Youth Centre 1984 Saints 1994 Delacombe Dragons 1970 Sebas Tech 1971 St. Paul's Tech
1971 Sebas Tech 1985 Urquhart Tigers 1995 St. Patrick's 1971 Sebas Tech 1972 St. Patrick's

1972 Acmy 1986 Exies Acmy 1996 Exies Acmy 1972 St. Patrick's 1973 No competition
1973 Sebas Tech 1987 Saints White 1997 Wildcats 1973 Rovers 1974 St. Paul's Tech
1974 St. Patrick's 1988 Saints White 1998 Celtic Tigers Green 1974 Saints 1978 Celtic United
1975 Saints 1989 Saints Blue 1999 St. Patrick's 1975 St. Patrick's 1982 Jades

1976 Saints 1990 St. Patrick's Green 2000 Wildcats 1976 Acmy 1983 St. Patrick's

1977 St. Patrick's 1991 Chieftains 2001 Bullets 1977 St. Patrick's 1984 Saints

1978 Acmy 1992 Chieftains 2002 Wildcats Gold 1978 Saints 1985 Jades

1979 St. Patrick's 1993 Saints White 2003 No competition 1979 Saints 1986 Celtic Tigers
1980 St. Patrick's 1994 Jades 2004 Drummond St. White 1980 Urquhart Tigers 1987 St. Patrick's (1)
1981 Exies Acmy 1995 Exies Acmy Red 2005 Daylesford 1981 Saints 1988 Celtic Tigers Red
1982 St. Patrick's 1996 Wildcats 2006 No competition 1982 St. Patrick's 1989 Sovereign

1983 Saints 1997 Celtic Tigers Green 2007 Saints 1983 Urquhart Tigers 1990 Chieftains

1984 St. Patrick's 1998 Exies Acmy 2008 Drummond St. Green 1984 Saints 1991 Saints

1985 Saints 1999 Exies Acmy White 2009 Bullets 1985 Saints 1992 Chieftains

1986 St. Patrick's 2000 Daylesford 2010 Phoenix 1986 Celtic Tigers 1993 Celtic Tigers
1987 St. Patrick's 2001 Wildcats Gold 2011 Rebels 1987 Saints Blue 1994 Exies Acmy

1988 Celtic Tigers 2002 Daylesford 2012 Saints 1988 Saints Blue 1995 Delacombe Dragons
1989 Saints Blue 2003 Celtic Tigers Green 2013 Scorpions 1989 Jades 1996 Celtic Tigers
1990 Saints Blue 2004 Saints 2014 Phoenix Blue 1990 Saints Blue 1997 Saints Blue

1991 St. Patrick's 2005 Wildcats 2015 Celtic Tigers Green 1991 St. Patrick's 1998 Saints Blue

1992 Exies Acmy 2006 Celtic Tigers Green 2016 Sovereign Knights 1992 Celtic Tigers 1999 Saints Blue

1993 St. Patrick's 2007 Celtic Tigers Yellow 1993 Celtic Tigers 2000 Saints White
1994 Wildcats Blue 2008 Sovereign Knights 2017 Celtic Tigers Red 1994 Wildcats Blue 2001 Wildcats Blue
1995 Celtic Tigers Green 2009 Wildcats Gold 2018 Celtic Tigers 1995 Celtic Tigers 2002 Celtic Tigers Red
1996 Celtic Tigers 2010 Wildcats Gold 2019 Celtic Tigers Green 1996 Wildcats Blue 2003 Exies Acmy

1997 Wildcats Blue 2011 Saints 1997 Celtic Tigers Red 2004 Celtic Tigers Red
1998 Wildcats Blue 2012 Phoenix Blue ) ) 1998 Celtic Tigers Red 2005 Phoenix (3)

1999 Sovereign 2013 Wildcats Blue 2014 SovereignKnights 1999 govereign 2006 Celtic Tigers Yellow
2000 Celtic Tigers Green 2014 Wildcats 2015 SovereignKnights 2600 Jades 2007 Phoenix

2001 Saints 2015 Phoenix White 2016 Bullets 2001 Widcats Blue 2008 Sovereign Knights
2002 Jades 2016 Wildcats 2017 SovereignKnights 002 Cettic Tigers 2009 Wildeats Gold
2003 Celtic Tigers 2017 Celtic Tigers Yellow White ) ) 2003 Celtic Tigers Red 2010 Drummond StWhite
2004 Cettic Tigers Red 2018 Celtic Tigers Green 2018 SovereignKnights 5004, celtic Tigers 2011 Drummond Street
2005 Celtic Tigers 2019 Sovereign Knights 2019 Exies Acmy 2005 Celtic Tigers Green 2012 Sovereign Knights
2006 Celtic Tigers 2006 Phoenix 2013 Exies Acmy

2007 Celtic Tigers 2018 Drummo Dragons 2007 Celtic Tigers Red 2014 Sovereign Knights
2008 Celtic Tigers Yellow 2019 Exies Acmy 2008 Phoenix Blue Purple

2009 Wildcats 2009 Wildcats 2015 Bullets

2010 Celtic Tigers Red 2010 Celtic Tigers Red 2016 Drummo Dragons
2011 Wildcats Gold 2011 Wildcats Green

2012 Wildcats Gold 2012 Celtic Tigers Green 2017 Drummo Dragons
2013 Drummo Dragons 2013 Celtic Tigers Green White

2014 Exies Acmy 2014 Celtic Tigers 2018 Phoenix Blue
2015 Phoenix Blue 2015 Saints Spurs 2019 Phoenix Black
2016 Exies Acmy 2016 Saints Spurs

2017 Celtic Tigers 2017 Exies Acmy Maroon 2019 Phoenix

2018 Phoenix
2019 Phoenix
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2018 Saints Spurs
2019 Exies Acmy Maroon



1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Sovereign

Celtic Tigers Red
Sovereign
Delacombe Dragons
Celtic Tigers Red
Jades

Exies Acmy

St. Patrick's Green

2000 St. Patrick's

2001

Bullets

2002 St. Patrick's Gold
2003 Saints

2004 Drummond St. Gold
2005 Wildcats

2006 Saints

2007 Saints

2008 Drummond Street
2009 Saints

2010
20M

2012
2013
2014
2015

2016
2017
2018
2019

1996
1997
1998
2013
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2018
2019

1969
1970
97N

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

28

Phoenix

Celtic Tigers Yellow
Phoenix Blue
Sovereign Knights
Celtic Tigers Yellow
Sovereign Knights
Purple

Wildcats

Celtic Tigers Red
Phoenix White
Phoenix White

Buninyong

Jades Ballan
Saints

Sov.Knights Purple
Drummo Dragons
Sovereign Knight
Patriots

Exies Acmy
Phoenix

Celtic Tigers
Sovereign Knights

Acmy

Acmy

Rovers

Saints
Campbell Sports
Acmy

Saints

Acmy

Acmy

Celtic United
Acmy

Urquhart Tigers
Urquhart Tigers
Saints

Saints

Celtic United
Saints

Saints

Saints Blue
Saints Blue
Exies Acmy

St. Patrick's
Celtic Tigers

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Wildcats Blue
Celtic Tigers Red
Wildcats Gold
Wildcats Gold
Celtic Tigers Red
Jades White

1998 Celtic Tigers Yellow
1999 Jades

2000 Celtic Tigers Green
2001 Jades

2002 Celtic Tigers Red
2003 Celtic Tigers Red
2004 Celtic Tigers Red
2005 Celtic Tigers Red
2006 Celtic Tigers Red
2007 Celtic Tigers

2008 Wildcats

2009 Drummond Street
2010 Exies Acmy

2011 Celtic Tigers Red
2012 Exies Acmy

2013 Saints Blue

2014 Exies Acmy

2015 Exies Acmy

2016 Celtic Tigers Green
2017 Saints Nuggets
2018 Saints Knicks

2019 Exies Acmy Maroon

1969
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Sebas Tech

St. Patrick's

No competition
Rovers

No competition
Saints

Saints (2)

Urquhart Tigers
Saints

Saints (1)

Urquhart Tigers
Exies Acmy

BYC

Celtic Tigers (1)

St. Patrick's (2)
Celtic Tigers Red
BYC Blue

Celtic Tigers White
Clunes

Clunes

Saints

Saints White

St. Patrick's Blue
Celtic Tigers White
Saints Blue

1998 Celtic Tigers White
1999 St. Patrick's

2000 Exies Acmy

2001 Celtic Tigers Red
2002 Sovereign

2003 Phoenix

2004 Drummond Street
2005 Sovereign

2006 Celtic Tigers Green
2007 Wildcats Blue
2008 Drummond Street
2009 Phoenix

2010 Phoenix White
2011 Phoenix Blue

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1996
1997
1998
1999

Celtic Tigers
Phoenix

Bullets

Exies Acmy White
Exies Acmy Maroon
Phoenix White
Exies Acmy Maroon

1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

Drummo Dragons Black 1987

Celtic Tigers Yellow
No competition

No competition
Jades

2000 St. Patrick's Green

2001

St. Patrick's Blue

2002 Wildcats

2003 Bullets

2004 Exies Acmy

2005 Wildcats

2006 Exies Acmy

2007 Celtic Tigers Red
2008 Sovereign Knights
2009 Phoenix White

2010
20m
2012
2013
2014

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2017
2018
2019

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1969
1970
197
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

Phoenix

Saints White
Exies Acmy
Bullets

Sovereign Knights
White

Exies Acmy White
Saints Pistons
Bullets

Saints Lakers
Wildcats

Celtic Tigers
Celtic Tigers Red
Celtic Tigers Green

Saints

Jades

Saints White
Sovereign

St. Patrick's

St. Patrick's
Delacombe Dragons
Sovereign Knights
Exies Acmy White
Drummo Dragons
Celtic Tigers
Sov.Knights Purple
Exies Acmy White
Phoenix

Exies Acmy White

Saints

Saints
Campbell Sports
Saints

Acmy

Acmy

Acmy

Saints

Acmy

Urquhart Tigers
Saints

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Saints

Saints

Urquhart Tigers
Saints

Saints

Saints

Saints

Exies Acmy
Drummond Street
Celtic Tigers
Jades

Wildcats
Wildcats Blue
Exies Acmy
Celtic Tigers
Jades

Celtic Tigers Red
Jades

Celtic Tigers Red
Celtic Tigers Red

2000 Wildcats

2001

Celtic Tigers Green

2002 Celtic Tigers Red
2003 Celtic Tigers Red
2004 Celtic Tigers Red
2005 Wildcats

2006 Wildcats

2007 Wildcats Gold
2008 Wildcats Blue
2009 Celtic Tigers

2010
20M

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1976
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000 Delacombe Dragons

2001

Exies Acmy Maroon
Saints Blue

Saints Blue

Exies Acmy

Saints Heat

Saints Heat

Saints Heat

Celtic Tigers

Saints Heat
Phoenix

Acmy (2)

Urquhart Tigers
Urquhart Tigers
Urquhart Tigers
Celtic United
Urquhart Tigers
Rebels

Saints (1)

Celtic United
Saints (1)

Exies Acmy
Saints (3)

Celtic Tigers Red
Exies Acmy Red
Celtic Tigers Red
Drummond Street
Drummond Street
Exies Acmy

Celtic Tigers Green
Celtic Tigers Green
Jades Ballan
Exies Acmy
Saints Blue

Saints Blue

2002 Sovereign
2003 Celtic Tigers Red

2004 Celtic Tigers Red
2005 Exies Acmy (1)
2006 Exies Acmy

2007 Phoenix

2008 Wildcats

2009 Drummond Street

2010
20Mm
2012
2013
2014
2015

2016
2017
2018
2019

2018
2019

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Drummond St.White
Exies Acmy Silver
Celtic Tigers Green
Exies Acmy

Exies Acmy Maroon
Sovereign Knights
Yellow

Phoenix Blue
Wildcats Blue
Wildcats Gold
Phoenix

Phoenix
Saints Rockets

Sovereign

Saints Blue

Saints Blue
Delacombe Dragons
Saints Black

Celtic Tigers Yellow
Jades (3)

Wildcats Gold

2000 Daylesford

2001

Celtic Tigers Green

2002 Celtic Tigers

2003 Drummond St. Green
2004 Drummond Street
2005 Phoenix (1)

2006 Drummond St. Green
2007 Phoenix Black

2008 Celtic Tigers Green
2009 Drummond St. White

2010
20M
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

2017
2018
2019

2013
2014
2015
2016

2017
2018
2019

Saints White
Saints

Phoenix

Sov. Knights White
Exies Acmy White
Phoenix Blue
Drummo Dragons
Black

Exies Acmy

Exies Acmy
Drummo Dragons
Green

Sov. Knights Purple
Saints Hawks
Exies Acmy White
Sovereign Knights
White

Exies Acmy

Exies Acmy

Saints Pacers



1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
2010
20M

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
20mM

2015

2016
2017
2018
2019

2019

Urquhart Tigers
Saints

Urquhart Tigers Red
Celtic United
Urquhart Tigers
Jades

Saints

Jades

Saints

Exies Acmy

Saints Blue

Saints

Saints Bulls

Celtic Tigers

Saints Bulls

Celtic Tigers

Exies Acmy Maroon
Wildcats

Saints
Drummond Street (1)
Urquhart Tigers
Rebels

Celtic United
Rebels

Exies Acmy
Drummo Dragons
Green

Phoenix Blue
Saints Mavs
Drummo Dragons
Drummo Dragons
Green

Celtic Tigers

1969
1970
197

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Saints
Rebels

Gulls

Gulls

Sebas Tech
Exies

Exies

Exies

Exies

Exies

Saints

Celtic United
Exies Acmy
Urquhart Tigers
Exies Acmy
Exies Acmy
Exies Acmy
Celtic Tigers
Exies Acmy
Exies Acmy
Exies Acmy
Saints

Saints
Wildcats
Wildcats
Celtic Tigers
Celtic Tigers Green
Saints

Celtic Tigers
Wildcats Blue
Saints Blue

2000 Saints White

2001

Jades

2002 Celtic Tigers Red
2003 Celtic Tigers Red
2004 Celtic Tigers Green
2005 Celtic Tigers Green
2006 Celtic Tigers Red
2007 Celtic Tigers Red
2008 Celtic Tigers Red
2009 Celtic Tigers Red

2010
20M
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2018

1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992

Exies Acmy Maroon
Exies Acmy Maroon
Exies Acmy

Saints

Saints Sharks
Saints Shock

Exies Acmy

Celtic Tigers

Saints Shock

Exies Acmy

Saints

No Competition
Jades

Saints

Urquhart Tigers
Rebels

Saints
Chieftains
Celtic Tigers (2)
Exies Acmy
Exies Acmy
Saints

Wildcats
Drummond Street

1993 Celtic Tigers
1994 Celtic Tigers
1995 Saints White
1996 Saints Blue

1997 Celtic Tigers Green
1998 Celtic Tigers
1999 Celtic Tigers
2000 Exies Acmy White
2001 Wildcats Blue
2002 Saints Blue

2003 Saints Blue

2004 Wildcats Gold
2005 Wildcats Blue
2006 Saints White
2007 Saints White
2008 Exies Acmy White
2009 Sovereign Knights
2010 Daylesford

2011 Wildcats

2012 Exies Acmy White
2013 Celtic Tigers Green
2014 Exies Acmy White
2015 Wildcats

2016 Sovereign Knights
2017 Phoenix Blue
2018 Wildcats

2019 Drummo Dragons

1998 Saints

1999 Saints Blue
2000 Celtic Tigers Red
2009 Phoenix White
2010 Saints White
2011 Saints White
2012 Drummo Dragons
2013 Saints

2014 Bullets

2015 Exies Acmy

2016 Phoenix

2017 Wildcats

2019 Saints Lynx

1969 Sebas Tech
1970 Sebas Tech
1971 Exies

1972 Exies

1973 Exies

1974 Exies

1975 Exies

1976 Exies

1977 Exies

1978 Exies

1979 Exies

1980 Exies

1981 Urquhart Tigers
1982 Urquhart Tigers
1983 Exies Acmy
1984 Exies Acmy
1985 Saints

1986 Saints (1)
1987 Exies Acmy
1988 Exies Acmy
1989 Exies Acmy
1990 Wildcats Gold
1991 Saints

1992 Exies Acmy
1993 Saints

1994 Celtic Tigers Green

1995 Celtic Tigers

1996 Wildcats

1997 Saints Blue

1998 Saints Blue

1999 Saints Blue

2000 Jades

2001 Celtic Tigers Red

2002 Celtic Tigers Red

2003 Celtic Tigers Red

2004 Celtic Tigers Red

2005 Celtic Tigers Red

2006 Celtic Tigers Red

2007 Celtic Tigers Green

2008 Celtic Tigers Green

2009 Celtic Tigers Red

2010 Exies Acmy Maroon

2011 Saints White

2012 Saints

2013 Exies Acmy

2014 Phoenix White

2015 Phoenix White
Exies Acmy

2016 Exies Acmy

2017 Phoenix

2018 Drummo Dragons

2019 Exies Acmy Maroon

1978 Exies

1979 Jades

1980 Urquhart Tigers
1981 Urquhart Tigers
1982 Saints

1983 Saints (1)

1984 Exies Acmy

1985 Urquhart Tigers
1986 Sovereign

1987 BYC

1988 Chieftains

1989 Saints Blue

1990 Drummond Street
1991 Saints Blue

1992 Wildcats Gold
1993 Saints Blue

1994 Saints

1995 Saints

1996 Saints Blue

1997 Wildcats Blue
1998 Sovereign

1999 Saints Blue

2000 Saints Blue

2001 Exies Acmy

2002 Saints Blue

2003 Saints Blue

2004 Exies Acmy

2005 Saints White
2006 Celtic Tigers Red
2007 Sovereign Knights
2008 Wildcats

2009 Sovereign Knights
2010 Phoenix Blue
2011 Phoenix White
2012 Exies Acmy White
2013 Exies Acmy White
2014 Sovereign Knights
2015 Saints Storm
2016 Saints Mystics

2017 Wildcats
2018 Wildcats
2019 Phoenix

1999 Saints Blue

2000 Wildcats Gold

2001 Saints Blue

2002 Celtic Tigers

2003 Sovereign

2004 Sovereign

2005 Daylesford

2006 Bullets (1)

2007 Bullets (1)

2008 Celtic Tigers Red

2009 Drummond Street

2010 Wildcats Gold

2011 Drummond Street

2012 Saints

2013 Sovereign Knights
Purple

2014 Sovereign Knights
White

2015 Phoenix Blue

2016 Wildcats Gold

2018 Drummo Dragons

2019 Ballan Brumbies

1994 Saints

1995 Jades Green

1997 Celtic Tigers

1998 Dragons

1999 Dragons

2015 Sovereign Knights
2016 Exies Acmy Maroon
2017 Wildcats

2019 Phoenix



1969 Church

1970 Saints

1971 Exies/Imps

1972 Sebas Tech
1973 Exies

1974 Saints

1975 Exies

1976 Exies

1977 Exies

1978 Saints

1979 Saints

1980 Urquhart Tigers
1981 Celtic United
1982 Exies Acmy

1983 Rebels

1984 Saints

1985 Urquhart Tigers
1986 Exies Acmy

1987 Saints

1988 BYC

1989 Saints Blue
1990 Saints

1991 Jades

1992 Celtic Tigers Red
1993 Exies Acmy

1994 Celtic Tigers
1995 Saints

1996 Celtic Tigers
1997 Saints

1998 Celtic Tigers Red
1999 Celtic Tigers
2000 Celtic Tigers Red
2001 Celtic Tigers Red
2002 Celtic Tigers Red
2003 Celtic Tigers Red
2004 Celtic Tigers Red
2005 Celtic Tigers Green
2006 Celtic Tigers Green
2007 Exies Acmy
2008 Exies Acmy
2009 Celtic Tigers Red
2010 Exies Acmy Maroon
2011 Celtic Tigers
2012 Exies Acmy Maroon
2013 Celtic Tigers Red
2014 Exies Acmy

2015 Saints Sparks
2016 Saints Sparks
2017 Saints Stars
2018 Exies Acmy Maroon
2019 Saints Stars

1976
1977

Saints (2)
Exies (2)
1978 St. Alipius
1979 Exies

1980 Rebels

1981 Saints

1982 Celtic United
1983 Jades

1984 Saints (1)
1985 Saints (1)
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1986 BYC (2)

1987 Celtic Tigers (1)
1988 Drummond Street
1989 Drummond Street
1990 Celtic Tigers Red
1991 Saints White
1992 Saints Blue

1993 Exies Acmy

1994 Celtic Tigers Green
1995 Drummond Street
1996 Daylesford

1997 Saints Blue

1998 Saints Blue

1999 Delacombe Dragons
2000 Saints Blue

2001 Drummond Street
2002 Saints

2003 Saints

2004 Celtic Tigers Red
2005 Phoenix (2)

2006 Saints Blue

2007 Saints

2008 Saints

2009 Wildcats Blue
2010 Exies Acmy

2011 Wildcats

2012 Wildcats

2013 Phoenix

2014 Phoenix Blue
2015 Phoenix Blue
2016 Phoenix

2017 Saints Suns

2018 Saints Dream
2019 Exies Acmy Maroon

1993 Saints

1994 Jades

1995 Drummond Street
1996 Celtic Tigers

1997 Saints

1998 Celtic Tigers Green
1999 Celtic Tigers Green
2001 Celtic Tigers Red
2002 Delacombe Dragons
2003 Daylesford

2004 Saints

2007 Celtic Tigers

2008 Saints Blue

2010 Saints

2011 Saints

2012 Saints

2013 Phoenix White
2014 Exies Acmy

2015 Saints Lynx

2016 Saints Shock

2017 Exies Acmy

2018 Ballan Brumbies
2019 Ballan Brumbies

2001 Daylesford
2014 Wildcats
2016 Wildcats
2017 Exies Acmy
2018 Wildcats Blue
2019 Saints Sky

1970 Olympic

1971 Olympic

1972 Olympic

1973 Olympic

1974 St. Columba's
1975 Exies

1976 Exies

1977 Saints

1978 St. Alipius

1979 Exies

1980 Exies

1981 Urquhart Tigers
1982 Saints

1983 Urquhart Tigers
1984 Saints

1985 Urquhart Tigers
1986 Exies Acmy

1987 Saints

1988 Jades

1989 Celtic Tigers
1990 Celtic Tigers

1991 Saints

1992 Saints

1993 Saints Blue

1994 Saints White
1995 Celtic Tigers
1996 Celtic Tigers
1997 Celtic Tigers
1998 Wildcats

1999 Wildcats

2000 Celtic Tigers
2001 Celtic Tigers
2002 Celtic Tigers Red
2003 Celtic Tigers Green
2004 Celtic Tigers Red
2005 Exies Acmy (2)
2006 Exies Acmy Maroon
2007 Celtic Tigers Red
2008 Exies Acmy White
2009 Exies Acmy White
2010 Exies Acmy White
201 Celtic Tigers
2012 Exies Acmy

2013 Phoenix

2014 Phoenix

2015 Drummo Dragons
2016 Exies Acmy Maroon
2017 Drummo Dragons
2018 Celtic Tigers
2019 Celtic Tigers

1976
1977

Exies (2)
Urquhart (1)
1978 Civic

1979 Exies
1980 Exies

1981 Rebels
1982 Saints
1983 Sovereign
1984 Sovereign
1985 Exies Acmy
1986 Chieftains
1987 Exies Acmy
1988 Exies Acmy
1989 Celtic Tigers White
1990 Saints Blue

1991 Wildcats

1992 Saints Black

1993 Saints Blue

1994 Celtic Tigers Green

1995 Exies Acmy

1996 Saints

1997 Saints

1998 Celtic Tigers

1999 Drummond Street

2000 Delacombe Dragons

2001 Celtic Tigers Red

2002 Daylesford

2003 Celtic Tigers

2004 Wildcats

2005 Wildcats

2006 Phoenix

2007 Saints

2008 Celtic Tigers

2009 Wildcats

2010 Celtic Tigers

2011 Sovereign Knights
Purple

2012 Wildcats

2013 Exies Acmy

2014 Saints Sky

2015 Wildcats Gold

2016 Wildcats Blue

2017 Saints Fever

2018 Phoenix White

2019 Exies Acmy

1995 Jades

1996 Saints

1997 Saints

1998 Exies Acmy

1999 Delacombe Dragons

2000 Celtic Tigers Yellow

2001 Celtic Tigers Red

2002 Celtic Tigers Green

2003 Exies Acmy

2004 Drummond Street

2006 Saints Blue

2007 Celtic Tigers Green

2008 Sovereign Knights

2009 Exies Acmy White

2010 Celtic Tigers

2012 Sovereign Knights

2013 Exies Acmy

2014 Sovereign Knights
Purple

2015 Phoenix Blue

2016 Saints Lynx

2017 Wildcats Gold

2018 Exies Acmy

2019 Drummo Dragons Black

2014 Drummo Dragons
Green

2016 Celtic Tigers

2018 Exies Acmy

2019 Ballan Brumbies

1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
2010
20M

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
20M

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2019

Exies

Saints

Urquhart Tigers
Exies Acmy
Saints

Urquhart Tigers
Exies Acmy

BYC

Exies Acmy

Exies Acmy

Exies Acmy

Exies Acmy Maroon
Exies Acmy
Phoenix Blue
Saints Mystics
Celtic Tigers
Celtic Tigers Red
Exies Acmy

Urquhart Tigers
Urquhart Tigers
Jades (2)

Celtic United
Chieftains

Saints

Exies Acmy
Saints Mystics
Drummo Dragons
Drummo Dragons
Drummo Dragons Black
Sovereign Knights

Exies Acmy White



The Ballarat Basketball Association recognises the valuable
support of its major Partners in 2019.
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